BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Complainant, ) AC ap "5 [
)
v. ) (IEPA No. 98-06-AC)
)
MARILA LEWIS GATES, MARK GATES )
& MARK KINSLEY LEWIS, )
)
Respondents. )
NOTICE OF FILING
To: Marla Lewis Gates Mark Kingsley Lewis
323 Decatur Street 323 Decatur Street
Lincoln, Illinois 62656 Lincoln, Illinois 62656
Mark Gates

323 Decatur Street
Lincoln, NNlinois 62656

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution Control
Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

espectfully submitted,

Michelle M. Ryan
Special Assistant Attorney General

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: May 30, 2006

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Complainant, AC

V. (IEPA No. 98-06-AC)

MARLA LEWIS GATES, MARK GATES &
MARK KINGSLEY LEWIS,

Respondents.
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JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lilinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 6/31.1 (2004).

FACTS

1. That Marla Lewis Gates and Mark Kingsley Lewis are the present owners and Mark
Gates is the operator (collectively “Respondents®) of a facility that is part of the W 1/2 of the SW
1/4 of Section 8 in Township 21 North and Range 2 West of the 3rd Principal Meridian in Logan
County, lilinois. The property is commonly known to the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency as Lincoln/Lewis.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1078075001.

3. That Respondents have owned/operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on April 26, 2006, Michelle Cozadd of the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of her

1



inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.
VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Michelle Cozadd during the course of her April 26,
2006 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter,

the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p}{1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2004).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415ILCS
5/21(p)(7) (2004).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2004), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondents elect

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be
due and payable no later than June 25, 2006, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinofs Poliution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2004), and if the lllinois
2



Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d){1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2004), if Respondents fail
to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

It any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2004). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shalll file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of
Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois Pollution Control
Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois 60601. A copy of
said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lilinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of
Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276.
Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days
of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

IZ%QQQ e ;Sgd;ﬂ‘_' Date: 5,30’%
Douglas P.%cott, Director .

lliinois Environmental Protectioh Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Hlinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544



REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINCIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, AC

v. (IEPA No. 98-06-AC)

MARLA LEWIS GATES, MARK GATES &

St s et N S g g Nt o Sl ot Mt e

MARK KINGSLEY LEWIS,

Respondents.
FACILITY:  Lincoln/Lewis SITE CODE NO.: 1078075001
COUNTY: Logan CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: April 26, 2006

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN)if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.; Fiscal Sewvices, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

MARLA LEWIS GATES, MARK GATES
& MARK KINGSLEY LEWIS,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

Complainant

Vs, IEPA DOCKET NO.

A g N g T S g L

Respondents

Affiant, Michelle E. Cozadd, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1.

Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Division of Land Pollution Control of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent
hereto.

On April 26, 2006, between 11:40 AM and 12:00 PM, Affiant conducted an inspection of
a disposal site operated without an Illinois Environmental Protection Agency permit,
located in Logan County, Illinois, and known as Lincoln/Lewis by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned site code number LPC
#1078075001 by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Affiant inspected said Lincoln/Lewis open dump site by an on-site inspection that
included walking and photographing the site.

As a result of the activities referred to in paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the
Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant's observations and
factual conclusions with respect to said Lincoln/Lewis open dump.

Mkite, € Couty
Michelle E. Cozad

Subscribed and Sworn To before me
This /3 day of 2ss, Ko< A

Ohetise 5 occet_
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Logan LPC#: 1078075001 Region: 5 - Springfield
Location/Site Name:;  Lincoln/Lewis

Date: 04.26.06 Time: From 11:40am To 12:00 pm Previous Inspection Date: 05.24.05
lnspector(m Cozadd Weather:  45°F and sunny

No. of Photos Taken: # 16  Est. Amt. of Waste: 100 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # No X

Interviewed: Complaint #: C-03-030-C & C-06-115-C
responstipary (Mare e St
Mailing Address{es) gsley 323 Decatur Street
and Phone 323 Decatur Street Lincoln. IL 62656
Number(s): Lincoln, IL 62656 '
SECTION DESCRIPTION VIO
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1. | 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS
2. | 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING
3. | 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS
4. | 12{d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
6. | 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL OPERATION:
(1) Without a Permit X
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board X
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE
INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND X
7. | 21(e) REGULATIONS
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN
8. | 21(p) ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:
(1) Litter X
(2) Scavenging
(3) Open Burning
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors
(6) Standing or Flowing Liguid Discharge from the Dump Site
Revised 06/18/2001 (Open Dump - 1)




LPC #1078075001
Inspection Date: April 26, 2006

Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
(7) Demolition Debris
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire
(2} | Cause or Allow Open Burmng of Any Used or Waste T|re

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRAT!VE ’CODE REQUIREMENTS

~SUBTITLE G

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
10. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL

11, | 722111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12, | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

13. 809.302(_a) PERMIT ANDIOR MANFFEST

-----  OTHER REQUIREMENTS '
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
14. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. | OTHER:

Informational Notes

1.
2.
3.

[linois) Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

llinois Pollution Control Board: 35 I)l. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act sha! be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspecticn.

Revised 06/18/2001 (Open Dump - 2)




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 3, 2006
TO: DLPC/Division File
FROM: Michelle Cozadd, DLPC/FOS Springfield Region

SUBJECT: LPC #1078075001 ~ Logan County
Lincoln/Lewis
FOS File

On April 26, 2006, I conducted a follow-up inspection at the above referenced site from about
11:40 am to 12:00 pm. Sixteen digital photographs were taken and the weather conditions were
sunny with an air temperature of approximately 45°F. No one was interviewed at the time of the
inspection. No one lives at this property so all the wastes observed appear to have been brought
in from off site.

The attached quit claim deed indicates that the property owners are Marla Lewis Gates and Mark
Kingsley Lewis (her son). Mr. Mark Gates (Marla’s husband) is the responsible party that has
submitted correspondence to the Agency and been interviewed at the site during previous
inspections.

A previous inspection was conducted on May 24, 2005. The only changes to the site since the
last inspection were the removal of one of the three abandoned mobile homes, one vehicle, and
some scrap metal.

The area near the entrance to the property was inspected first. The attached photo #001 shows a
mobile home, a rusted yellow metal box and a pile of siding located on the south side of the
driveway near the entrance. The attached photo #005 shows two piles of rock in front of the
mobile home. The piles of telephone poles and bricks east of the mobile home are shown in the
in the attached photo #004. The bricks were stacked neatly on a wood pallet. The attached photo
#006 shows a pile of telephone poles and damaged dimensional lumber on the west side of the
mobile home. This area had not changed since the last inspection.

Two other piles were observed on the north side of the driveway. The first pile of corrugated
metal siding and a metal table are illustrated in the attached photo #002. The attached photo
#003 shows a red wagon, vinyl siding and a metal toolbox. The siding was covered by tarps and
weighted with dimensional lumber. These two piles also remain unchanged since the last
inspection.

The area near the garage was inspected next. A second abandoned mobile home is located along

the driveway just south of the garage as shown in the attached photo #007. Although Tilinois
does not consider mobile homes to be motor vehicles, they are “vehicles” as defined in Section 1-
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217 of the Iilinois Vehicle Code, and must be titled through the Secretary of State’s Office. The
mobile homes appeared discarded and therefore waste as defined in the [IHlinois] Environmental
Protection Act.

Siding, dimensional lumber, wood pallets and other miscellaneous materials were located near
the garage door on the southwest corner of the garage as illustrated in the attached photo #008.
The mobile home and scrap metal on the south side of the garage have been removed from the
site since the May 24, 2005 inspection (see attached photo #009).

The waste materials on the east side of the garage are shown in the attached photos #010 through
#016. The waste materials included scrap metal, sheets of weathered drywall in poor condition,
damaged dimensional lumber, a pile of gravel, wood pallets, axles, a metal tool box, a metal
bathtub, shingles, concrete blocks, discarded equipment, and other miscellaneous debris. The
abandoned vehicle in the area has been removed from the site since the last inspection.

A site sketch and digital photograph photocopies accompany this narrative for the
DLPC/Division File. Digital copies of the photographs will be provided to the responsible
parties upon request. '

cc: LCHD, Kathy Waldo

Logan County Zoning Administrator, Dewey Colter
DLPC/FOS Springfield Region
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 — Logan County
Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis
FOS File
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Illincis Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County
Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOT

B ’ - -

OGRAPHS

PO SRR

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:45 am
Direction: SE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 001
Comments: Metal box,
mobile home. and vinyl
siding

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:45 am
Direction: NE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 002
Comments: Corrugated
metal siding and metal
table

«

File Names: 1078075

001~04262006-[Exp. #].ipg
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County

Bureau of Land
Division of Land Pollution Control

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

1

File Names: 1078075001~04262006-[Exp. #].jpg

Page 2 of 8

Linceoln/Lewis
FOS File

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:45 am
Direction: NE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 003
Comments: Red wagon,
vinyl siding and metal
toolbox

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:45 am
Direction: SE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 004
Comments: Telephone
poles and a pile of bricks
on a wood palltet



lfinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County
Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

a;s

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:45 am
Direction: SW

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 005
Comments: Mobile
home, metal box, siding
and piles of gravel

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:46 am
Direction: S

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 006
Comments: Telephone
poles and damaged
dimensional lumber

L -

6-[Exp. #].jpg
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1~0426200

File Names: 107807500
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Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County

Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL
R a5 | Date: 26 April 2006
- ik . Time: 11:47 am
Direction: SE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 007
Comments: Mobhile
home

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:48 am
Direction: NE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 008
Comments: Siding,
dimensional lumber, and
miscellaneous materials

File Names: 1078075001~04262006-[Exp. #).jpg
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Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis

@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
"_’ iR ¥ = : e

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:48 am
Direction: E

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 009
Comments: Mobile
home and scrap metal
removed from this area
south of the garage since
the May 24, 2005
inspection

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:49 am
Direction: NE

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 010
Comments: Drywall,
damaged dimensional
lumber, gravel pile, wood
pallets, shingles, metal
tool box, and scrap metal
on east side of garage

File Names: 1078075001~04262006-[Exp. #].jpg
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County
Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:50 am
Direction: N

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 011
Comments: Drywall,
damaged dimensional
lumber, gravel pile, wood
pallets, shingles, metal
tool box, and scrap metal
on east side of garage

Date: 28 April 2006
Time: 11:50 am
Direction: N

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 012
Comments: Concrete
blocks, plywood, metal
bathtub, and scrap metal
on east side of garage

File Names: 1078075001~04262006-[Exp. #].jpg
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Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis

@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:51 am
Direction: S

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 013
Comments: Drywall,
damaged dimensional
lumber, gravel pile, wood
pallets, shingles, metal
tool box, and scrap metal
on east side of garage

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:51 am
Direction: SW

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 014
Comments: Concrete
blocks, plywood, metal
bathtub, and scrap metal
on east side of garage

RS R

File Names: 1078075001~04262006-[Exp. #].jpg
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Bureau of Land Lincoln/Lewis

@ Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC #1078075001 - Logan County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:52 am
Direction: SW

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 015
Comments: Close-up of
axles, scrap metal,"and
gravel pile on east side
of garage

Date: 26 April 2006
Time: 11:52 am
Direction: SW

Photo by: M. Cozadd
Exposure #: 016
Comments: Concrete
blocks, plywood, metal
bathtub, and scrap metal
on east side of garage

File Names: 1078075001~04262006-[Exp. #].jpg
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QUIT CLAIM

DEED

Prepared By:
ELMORE & REID

500 S. 6th St.
Springfield, IL 62701

Grantee's:

Marla Lewis Gates
323 Decatur Street
Lincoln, IL 62656

Return To:
Marla Lewis Gates
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323 Decatur Street
Lincoln, iL 62656

Tax Bill To:

Marla Lewis Gates
323 Decatur Street
Lincoln, IL. 62656

THE GRANTOR, MARLA LEWIS GATES, formerly known as MARLA S. LEWIS, a
widowed person, of Lincoln, Logan County, lilinois, for and in consideration of other
valuable consideration and Two Dollars in hand paid, CONVEYs and QUIT CLAIMs to
MARLA LEWIS GATES and MARK KINGSLEY LEWIS, of Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois,
as joint tenants with the right of survivorship,

the real estate described in Exhibit | attached
hereto and made a part hereof, as shown by Plat of Survey dated May 10, 1981, filed
of record in the Recorder's Office of Logan County, lllinois, on June 19, 1981 as Card
No. P-491, Document No. 305900, subject to the permanent and perpetual roadway
easement and right of way 25 feet in width in, over and across the said real estate
described in said Exhibit |, the location of said easement begin shown by the Plat of
Survey dated June 12, 1981, filed of record in the Recorder's Office of Logan County,
lllinois, as Card No. MSI-4571, Document No. 305899, which said easement and right
of way shall be as appurtenant to the real estate described in Exhibit If, attached hereto
and made a part hereof, and every part or portion thereof, to be used in conjunction
with the grantees of the real estate described in said Exhibit |, their heirs, successors,
assigns and grantees all situated in the County of Logan, in the State of lllinois, hereby
expressly declaring that the estate conveyed shall pass, not in tenancy in common, but
in joint tenancy and hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the
Homestead Exemption Law of this State.

The Grantees, for valuable consideration, by filing this Deed, hereby

acknowledge, accept and assume full responsibility and liability, if any, for the
description stated herein and the surveys filed pertaining to said real estate.
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21 .Lortn, Range 2 West of the 3rd rriancipal neridlan, Logan vouaty,
Illinols, aad belnz wore partlicularly Jdeucrived as follows:

uescriﬁtion of the place of veglnatog:

Commenelng at a2 atone mdarkla, the sorthe-.s® cormer of tue Jdesty 1/2
of the Southwest 1/4 of waction 8 in Township 21 warth, HRange 2
sest of the 3rd r.i., theace 3outh 0°-1%'4est for a distance of
248,34 feet to a utone at the place of beslanling.

Fros cald place of Deginalng sough 0°-01'-I5%4est for a Jistance

af 1425,37 fe=t, thzuce “orLB E9Y-30"'=14"west for uz dlstance of
797,21 fect, theance .orth &J —4é'dest for a Jdi=tance of 524,60
Teel,to @ stone, thence .orth 0 -18'-4llvest for s dlstance of
52%,4% feet to a ctone, thence .orth 7O -135'-%0"iast for a dls-
tance of 257.40 fanat, thence HUTLH D ST CETL ey Y d TaTE C AN e T e T
324,51 feet, thence .pruk OP-24'-235"west for a Jdistance of 2»2. 54
foet, thence soytn £1°-2%'-20"Zast for 2 dlstance of 5.72 Tenot,
thance agrih 3¢ -45'iast for a distance of 20V, £ feel, theuce
“orta 87°-59'<28% 08t for o distance of 194,78 feat to tne plale
of verinalur uad zoatdlualayg 30.72 acres,

2130: cex<l.alag at w ¢oiot 20 rods nocth Of tue Jouthwest caraer

of gsid Section B, treuce .orth 43 roda, tuence Hast 32 rods ,
tasnce South 40 rods, shenze .eust 32 rods to the place of Legylnalog,
c¢ontaining & aciesg, :20re or less,
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I did on the 31% day of May, 2006 send by messenger mail to the
Springfield Regional Office of the Illinois EPA, a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s)

entitted ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION

CHECKLIST for hand delivery

To:  Marla Lewis Gates Mark Kingsley Lewis
323 Decatur Street 323 Decatur Street
Lincoln, Illinois 62656 Lincoln, Illinois 62656
(via Hand Delivery) (via Hand Delivery)
Mark Gates

323 Decatur Street

Lincoln, Illinois 62656
(via Hand Delivery)

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Cert #7004 2510 0001 8590 3524 .
[+

Michelle M. Ryan
Special Assistant Attorney General

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GrRAND AVENUE East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFEELD, ILLINCIS 62794-9276 —( 217) 782-3397
James R, THOomPsON CENTER, 100 WEeST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 — (312) 814-6026

RobD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR DoucLas P. ScoTTt, DIRECTOR

(217) 782-9817
TDD: (217) 782-9143

May 31, 2006

A oG-50

The Honorable Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Marla Lewis Gates, Mark Gates & Mark
Kingsley Lewis
IEPA File No. 98-06-AC; 1078075001—Logan County

Dear Clerk Gunn:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine
true and correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative
Citation, the inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Open Dump Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was given to an inspector from the
Springfield Regional Office to be delivered to Respondent via hand delivery. As soon as [
receive the affidavit of service, I will promptly file a copy with you, so that the Illinois Pollution
Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for purposes of entering a
default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a petition for review
contesting the Administrative Cttation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

SNRTEVE. N

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures

ROCkFORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 ~ (815) 987-7760 * Des PLANES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000
ELGIN - 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60723 - (847) 608-3131 =  PeoRria - 5415 N. University St., Pearia, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University S1., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5462 *  CHAMPAICN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 — (217) 278-5800
SPRINGHELD — 4500 S, Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 &  COLLNSVILLE — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 — 618) 346-5120
Marion — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200

PRINTED OON RecycLED Papeg



INFORMATIONAL NOTICE !'!']

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of lllinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at James R. Thompson
Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500,
Chicago, lllinois 60601. The other state agency is the
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
located at; 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box
19276, Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative Citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the lllinois Poliution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the
address given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be
either hand-delivered or mailed to the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency at the address given above and should be marked
to the ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.

Any person other than individuals MUST appear through an attorney-
at-law licensed and registered to practice law. Individuals may
appear on their own behalf, or through an attorney. 35 lll. Adm.
Code 101.400(a).
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